
Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Descendants of Cornelius Johns

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5Name Index





Descendants of Cornelius Johns 1

Produced by Legacy

1-Cornelius Johns,1 son of Jacob Johns1 and Patience Wells1, was born about 1774 in Charleston, South Carolina, United States1

and died in 1856 in Florida, United States1 about age 82.

Noted events in his life were:
• He has conflicting birth information of Abt 1774 and Charleston, South Carolina, United States.1

• MilitaryService: 1812-1815, in United States.1

• He had a residence in 1830 in Tampa Bay, Lochloosa Creek, Coster Ponds, New River, and Sampson River, Alachua, Florida, United
States.1

• He has conflicting death information of 1856 and Florida, United States.1

Cornelius married Elizabeth Sparkman,1 daughter of William Simeon SPARKMAN Jr. and Elizabeth Hudson,1  in 1818 in
Boggy Swamp, Nassau, Florida Territory, United States. Elizabeth was born May 6, 1793 in Bertie County, North Carolina, USA1 and
died after 1854.1 They had six children: Cornelius C Neal, William M. (Wiley), Isaac, Sarah A., Martha J., and Burben S " Burb".

2-Cornelius C Neal Johns Jr1 was born in May 1821 in Camden, Georgia, United States,1 died May 13, 1912 in Pine Castle,
Orange, Florida, United States1 at age 91, and was buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Orange, Florida, United States.1

Cornelius C Neal married Caesarea Maria Alvarez1 Dec 13, 1843 in Alachua, Florida Territory, United States. Caesarea Maria
was born about 1824 in Amelia Island, Fl1 and died about 1856 in Welaka, Putnam, Florida, United States1 about age 32. They
had four children: Andrew Jackson, Issac H., Joseph, and Clarence.

3-Andrew Jackson Johns1 was born in 1849 in Alachua, Florida, United States,1 died Apr 3, 1901 in Orange, Florida,
United States1 at age 52, and was buried in Lake Hill Cemetery, Orlando, Orange, Florida, United States.1

Andrew Jackson married Rebecca Patrick1 Jan 16, 1868 in Florida, United States. Rebecca was born Jul 19, 1846,1

died Jul 9, 1932 in Orange, Florida, United States1 at age 85, and was buried in 1932 in Orlando, Orange, Florida, United
States of America.1

3-Issac H. Johns1 was born Oct 15, 1849 in Alachua, Florida Territory, United States,1 died Feb 22, 1926 in Fort Ogden,
DeSoto, Florida, United States1 at age 76, and was buried in Fort Ogden Cemetery, DeSoto, Florida, United States.1

Issac H. married Jane Florida Nelson1 Jan 16, 1868 in Florida, United States. Jane Florida was born Feb 1, 1851 in Putnam,
Florida, United States,1 died Dec 7, 1921 in Fort Ogden, DeSoto, Florida, United States1 at age 70, and was buried Dec 2,
1921 in Fort Ogden, Fla..1

3-Joseph Johns1 was born Aug 22, 1850 in Florida,1 died Apr 13, 1927 in Orlando, Orange, Florida1 at age 76, and was
buried Apr 14, 1927 in Orlando, Orange, Florida.1

3-Clarence Johns1 was born in 1855 in Florida, United States.1

2-William M. (Wiley) Johns1 was born about 1823 in Georgia, United States1 and died about 1870 in Florida, United States1

about age 47.

William M. (Wiley) married Ellender Hall1 Oct 7, 1837 in , Alachua, Florida, United States. Ellender was born in 1817 in
Georgia, United States1 and died in Florida, United States.1 They had 11 children: Cornelia, Thomas, Cornelius C., Irene,
Christopher C., William H, Creacy, Elizabeth, Ellen, James, and Virgina Fatima.

3-Cornelia Johns1 was born in 1839 in Florida, United States1 and died in Florida, United States.1

3-Thomas Johns1 was born in 1840 in Florida, United States1 and died in Florida, United States.1

Thomas married Mary J..1 Mary J. was born in 1845 in Florida, United States.1

3-Cornelius C. Johns1 was born in Dec 1842 in Florida, United States,1 died Mar 15, 1925 in River Junction, Gadsden,
Florida, United States1 at age 82, and was buried in Mar 1925 in Florida State Hospital, Chattahoochee, Florida, United
States.1

Cornelius C. married Zylphia A.1 in 1865 in Florida, United States. Zylphia A. was born in 1847 in Florida, United States.1

3-Irene Johns1 was born in 1846 in Marion, Florida, United States1 and died in Florida, United States.1



Descendants of Cornelius Johns 2

Produced by Legacy

3-Christopher C. Johns1 was born Mar 4, 1848 in Marion, Florida, United States,1 died Mar 24, 1928 in Florida, United
States1 at age 80, and was buried in Mar 1928 in Pleasant Hill Cemetery, Osceola, Florida, United States.1

Christopher C. married Sarah E. Rollerson1 Feb 28, 1872 in Orange, Florida, United States. Sarah E. was born in 1850 in
Georgia, United States,1 died in 1940 in Florida, United States1 at age 90, and was buried in 1940 in Pleasant Hill Cemetery,
Osceola, Florida, United States.1

3-William H Johns1 was born in 1852 in Florida, United States1 and died in 1931 in Alachua, Alachua, Florida, United
States1 at age 79.

William H married Margaret Hall.1 Margaret was born in 1853 in Georgia, United States1 and died in 1937 in Polk City,
Polk, Florida, United States1 at age 84.

3-Creacy Johns1 was born in 1852 in Florida, United States.1

3-Elizabeth Johns1 was born in 1854 in Florida, United States.1

3-Ellen Johns1 was born in 1856 in Florida, United States.1

3-James Johns1 was born in 1859 in Florida, United States.1

3-Virgina Fatima Johns1 was born in Florida, United States.1

Virgina Fatima married William Riley Lee.1 William Riley was born in Jan 1832 in Georgia, United States1 and died in
1914 in Orange, Florida, United States1 at age 82.

2-Isaac Johns1 was born in Mar 1825 in Florida1 and died after 1900.1

Isaac married Nancy Ann Gibbons1 Jan 23, 1849 in Alachua, Alachua, Florida, United States. Nancy Ann was born in 1825.1

They had four children: James Peter, Gadson, William, and Vashti Or Vastine.

3-James Peter Johns1 was born Dec 20, 1853 in Alachua, Florida, United States,1 died Feb 25, 1936 in Bradenton,
Manatee, Florida, United States1 at age 82, and was buried in Feb 1936 in Fogartyville Cemetery, Manatee, Florida.1

James Peter married Rebecca Jane Roberts1 Jan 20, 1876 in Alachua, Florida, United States. Rebecca Jane was born Jan 6,
1859 in Florida, United States,1 died Mar 5, 1936 in Manatee, Florida, United States1 at age 77, and was buried in
Bradenton, Manatee, Florida, United States.1

3-Gadson Johns1 was born in 1854 in Florida, United States1 and died in Florida, United States.1

3-William Johns1 was born in 1854 in FL.1

3-Vashti Or Vastine Johns1 was born about 1855 in Florida.1

Vashti Or Vastine married Charles Or Charlie Rawlins.1 Charles Or Charlie was born in 1851 in Lake Helen, Volusia,
Florida, United States.1

2-Sarah A. Johns1 was born about 1830 in Florida Territory, United States.1

2- Martha J.1 was born about 1831 in South Carolina.1

Martha J. married William A. Fewell1 about 1855 in of, , South Carolina. William A. was born about 1832 in South Carolina.1

They had five children: Josephine, Martha J., Nancy E., Mary Jane, and John J.

3-Josephine Fewell1 was born about 1854 in South Carolina.1

3-Martha J. Fewell1 was born about 1855 in South Carolina.1

3-Nancy E. Fewell1 was born about 1859 in Arkansas.1

3-Mary Jane Fewell1 was born Nov 21, 1860 in Pulaski, Arkansas, United States,1 died Aug 12, 1921 in Muskogee,
Muskogee, Oklahoma, United States1 at age 60, and was buried in 1921 in Green Hill Cemetery, Muskogee, Oklahoma,
United States.1

lhtor
Highlight

lhtor
Highlight



Descendants of Cornelius Johns 3

Produced by Legacy

Mary Jane married Robert Fayette Spaulding.1 Robert Fayette was born Jan 24, 1854 in Wildersville, Henderson,
Tennessee, United States,1 died Jan 28, 1930 in Muskogee, Muskogee, Oklahoma, United States1 at age 76, and was buried
in 1930 in Green Hill Cemetery, Muskogee, Oklahoma, United States.1

3-John J. Fewell1 was born about 1864 in Arkansas.1

2-Burben S " Burb" Johns1 was born in 1834 in Florida Territory, United States,1 died Sep 28, 1906 in , Orange, Florida1 at age
72, and was buried Sep 29, 1906 in , Orange, Florida.1

Burben S " Burb" married Marzella Wood1 Sep 9, 1866 in Orlando, Orange, Florida. Marzella was born Mar 22, 1839 in
Darlington Dist, , South Carolina,1 died Jan 5, 1930 in Pinecastle, Orange, Florida1 at age 90, and was buried Jan 6, 1930 in ,
Orange, Florida.1 They had five children: Charles Franklin, Burbin J, Marzilla A., Jeneral Joshua, and Sallie.

3-Charles Franklin Johns1 was born Jun 6, 1867 in Lake Butler, Orange, Florida, United States,1 died May 3, 1947 in Pine
Castle, Orange County, Florida1 at age 79, and was buried in Orange County, Florida, USA.1

Charles Franklin married Margaret Priscilla Patrick1 May 7, 1890. Margaret Priscilla was born Aug 15, 1867 in Orange
City, Orange, Florida, United States,1 died Jul 29, 1942 in Pine Castle, Orange, Florida, United States1 at age 74, and was
buried in Jul 1942 in Orange County, Florida, USA.1

3-Burbin J Johns1 was born about 1871 in Florida, United States.1

Burbin J married Alice Ivey1 May 27, 1890 in Florida, United States.

3-Marzilla A. Johns1 was born Nov 18, 1872 in Florida, United States,1 died Apr 20, 1892 in , Orange Co., Florida1 at age
19, and was buried in Apr 1892 in Boggy Creek, Orange Co., Florida, Lock Cemetery.1

Marzilla A. married Nicholas D Locke.1 Nicholas D was born about 1870 in Florida, United States.1

3-Jeneral Joshua Johns1 was born May 19, 1875 in Orlando, Orange, Florida,1 died Nov 6, 1956 in Orange County,
Florida, USA1 at age 81, and was buried in Orlando, Orange County, Florida, USA.1

Jeneral Joshua married Ida Keene1 Jan 6, 1896 in , Orange, Florida, United States. Ida was born Jan 3, 1864 in Hillsborough
County, Florida, USA,1 died Mar 9, 1952 in Pine Castle, Orange County, Florida, USA1 at age 88, and was buried in
Orlando, Orange County, Florida, USA.1

3-Sallie Johns1 was born about 1878 in Florida, United States1 and died in 1896 in Orange Co, FL1 about age 18.

Sallie married Nathaniel Beviel Harris.1 Nathaniel Beviel was born Jun 24, 1874 in Pinecastle, Orange, Florida1 and died
Apr 19, 1935 in Pinecastle, Orange, Florida1 at age 60.

lhtor
Highlight



Source Citations 4

Produced by Legacy

     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, "FamilySearch Family Tree," database, FamilySearch (https://www.familysearch.org).



Name Index 5

Produced by Legacy

(No Surname)

Martha J., 2

Mary J., 1

Zylphia A., 1

Alvarez

Caesarea Maria, 1

Fewell

John J., 3

Josephine, 2

Martha J., 2

Mary Jane, 2

Nancy E., 2

William A., 2

Gibbons

Nancy Ann, 2

Hall

Ellender, 1

Margaret, 2

Harris

Nathaniel Beviel, 3

Hudson

Elizabeth, 1

Ivey

Alice, 3

Johns

Andrew Jackson, 1

Burben S " Burb", 3

Burbin J, 3

Charles Franklin, 3

Christopher C., 2

Clarence, 1

Cornelia, 1

Cornelius, 1

Cornelius C Neal Jr, 1

Cornelius C., 1

Creacy, 2

Elizabeth, 2

Ellen, 2

Gadson, 2

Irene, 1

Isaac, 2

Issac H., 1



Name Index 6

Produced by Legacy

Johns

Jacob, 1

James, 2

James Peter, 2

Jeneral Joshua, 3

Joseph, 1

Marzilla A., 3

Sallie, 3

Sarah A., 2

Thomas, 1

Vashti Or Vastine, 2

Virgina Fatima, 2

William, 2

William H, 2

William M. (Wiley), 1

Keene

Ida, 3

Lee

William Riley, 2

Locke

Nicholas D, 3

Nelson

Jane Florida, 1

Patrick

Margaret Priscilla, 3

Rebecca, 1

Rawlins

Charles Or Charlie, 2

Roberts

Rebecca Jane, 2

Rollerson

Sarah E., 2

Sparkman

Elizabeth, 1

William Simeon Jr., 1

Spaulding

Robert Fayette, 3

Wells

Patience, 1

Wood

Marzella, 3


